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BEFORB .ﬂm:\ PUE UC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: mmmof%m DOCKET NO_96Q216T1

lmym 0 AM 5 s F ;
Co&fo _ ISSUED: May 10, 1996

violation of Rule 25-24,4701,

F.A.C., Provisions of Regulited )

Uncertified Resellers o

World' Aol cmnnicaxiom Cmporation ("World Access"), by and through its
undersigned counsel, !nmby files hl responses to the Public Service Commission's
("Commission") OrderwSimvalednmdMay 10, 1996, as follows:

L RESPONSETOSECW!IO?THEOMTO&IOW CAUSE:

1.  World Access should not be fined by the Commission for any aileged violation(s)
of Rule 25-24.4701, Florida Administrative Code, prohibiting a certificated inter-exchange
myMuwwmmmmmmmminmmhm
in Florida, wmmrﬂﬂcmdwmmpmyfwﬂnpuwofmuingormmﬂmg
mmmmr-axdnnpwbemﬁmﬂmm%nhymﬂmblk For purposes of fully
mwomngmhomrwsmmwbmﬂhmuun&ﬂmmnhth
Tmmwwmmmmmumw World Access’ Verified
Complaint for Damages ud_- Squitable Relicf, which was filed against Telecuba and its President
and sole sharcholder, Louis G. Cosllo ("Coello®), among others, styled World Access
Mmm r.MM.CimﬁthnCasc No: 96-00828 CA (23). Inasmuch

:E: asTelembawuonlymMngmdulﬁngmiddebltwds to the general public through
spo ____various vendors in the state of lorida, World Access as a certificated inter-exchange company

C/F ___did not believe or "expect” that Telecuba was reselling or rebilling its services for which Telecuba
cmu —I—msmqﬁrednwnﬁuﬁﬂmdmbﬁccmmw in violation of the Rule
g:i TTTT35-24.4701(1), EALC. .& wm the Commission should impose a fine or have its own
Lwdmmmmm
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DOCKET NO. 960216-T1

2. Asnoted by the Comn issioners in the Order to Show Cause, one of the services
provided by World Access is the rescling of long distance telecommunication services t other
oompanwsthnwmidmhemhebrmbbmobuindimwﬁnmmnjmpmvidmmhu
AT&T. mumﬂmwmmmmmuwmmwmmmm
andthznmﬂh:gﬂwmimamoﬂ:erwmpaniesmchuhlwuh Prior to World Access
lnvmgmyhvdvﬂmtmﬂﬂbbwh.acompwywbichhummmonmmhlpmmm
m:mmmmmwwmmurmm&wm Inc.,
("TSI"), obtained exclusive use of several 1-800 numbers from AT&T, in or about January, 1995,

3. MthhVuiﬁadCemmwmmmmlmmdmmabng-
mmmm: with Telecuba and Cellular Access, in which World
Ammnmsﬂl}%mochlewbaandanoﬁermmdwmmybyﬂume
ofCeﬂuhrAmCommnniuﬁon_l, Inc. ("Cellular Access"). Inter alia, a t=lecommunications
service agreement was to be established whereby World Access and TSI would provide Telecuba
mmmmmmm (1) access and use of World Access’ long-distance
telecommunications services, for the sale, marketing and distribution of Telecuba's and Cellular
Access' pre-paid debi calling cands for sale to the general public and (2) access and use of several
1{8@)munwhhhmmmmmwmmmmofwmmmmx
At all times material hereto, Telecuba, by and through its sole share and office holder, Coello,
mptemdedﬁAmMTabmhmhmlmwiﬂuﬂappﬂmbhfeden and state
y, Rule 25-24.4701, Florida Administrative Code. Further and
significantly, 'w_____ mmm»mammmmm not a mere "distant"
re-seller. et

4. -ording :mmdawmmnﬁpbetweenm
mmw«amwmmym dedicated several of its 1- (800) numbers
foruseby'l‘elewhund(}dh&rm pre-paid debit card customers. World Access also
pmiMTmuMmAmuwimmemofmmﬁ "switch” system whereby a

~,
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customer could access a United States phone line from anywhere in the world in order to place
mtumuulls. (&ump:phu 10 through 16 of the Verified Complaint). Netwithstanding
mmmrmmmmmmyummwmm telecommunications
network system throush the advent of the debit calling cards, these companies were not offering
meumﬁauwmmm "carrier” or "provider” as defined by the Florida
Adminimﬁchademmelrreqwcdwwdwrdebituuhgcudwmm Telecuba and
thhrAmmlyvmmﬂnmulpuwconwhnmwkwdmbeajoimvm
type of relationship. '

5. Therefore, Tehmbnmdﬂelhlhrm“m not engaging in the reselling or
mhmhaof hmmlwﬁnmmmmmmimmﬁwmnofﬂoﬁdnforwhmh
Wommmmmmm under Rule 25-24.4701, F.A.C., since all incoming
m«m;w_MMWMmmmwmm own
telecommunications networking system and exclusive 1-800). Additionally, Telecuba and
Celmmmmuhcdlmwywhdforﬂnﬁmethuﬂnirmdvewmmmudeoﬂd
Access' mbmm&ﬁommoﬁmvhﬂwpwﬂwtamum Both Telecuba
deeﬂnhrMmmmbeMmedwirmuvewm network time and
at all times material, Tebmhaﬁ_wmwwwmmbcmndbleforpmpeﬂy
by Coello on behalf of Telecuba and Cellular Access, World Access provided these compan’s
with two free months of network time (anproximately $150,000.00), which credit was 1o be used
asareinveﬂmemnolwhnblbmnhsm

. Wwﬂmmokthemmmywpmwmmmmby
auemmwmiﬂpnuymdammlthum-oduamﬂmf’falembamdlor
Cellular Access' mmmﬁm»mmdmunvmcmm More importantly,
WoddAwupmlddTMde&ﬂuheri&mbhmﬂumdommnhym
bnngtheumwrmlnordumwoidmimﬂonofmeunwm Despite World

i
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Access' Wmmmmmmﬂmﬂemumwmmmw
World Access was left with no choice but to terminate their services, Telecuba and Cellular
Aceeuconﬂmmdbmarhtmdrﬂpu—pﬁdulﬂngurdswmepublk when in fact, these
wmmnbaknewﬂut'l‘&l'cl-(%mbeummlonprpln;tobeavalhbhﬁ)rmeirun.
unless the outstanding bilis were brought current. "To date, Telecuba and Cellular Access' bills
whlchmdueuﬂowthoddAmmminumld Further, upon information and belief,

wﬂnwhbﬁekmwbdpdntWoﬂdAomshasdimnﬁnwdﬂwhtzhmmmuniuﬁons
services.

7. For the foregoing reasons, World Access respectfully submis to the Commission
that no violations of Rule 25-24.4701, Florida Administrative Code, occurred warranting the
impoaiﬂonofaﬁnnormouﬁonoﬂuwrﬁm World Access will continue (o retain all
mmeumuMWtuﬂaﬂmwﬂmofmmmhmmd
by the Commission.

I.  RESPONSETO _‘”:'f‘ CTION 11l OF THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE:

8. WoridAmdnﬂ provide Telecuba with all records necessary for Telecuba to
refund money to customers who have purchased debit cards as ordered by the Commission.
xmummmmmmmum World Access has agreed to fully
mﬁTsﬁwﬁh-hMbMWmformmmdmm
bngdtﬂmﬁmm&edchtuubzm

9. thy w«ummmumm, however, that despite the
factthatTebwhbquﬂtﬂththdebltcmiboldeufwdmnm&hﬁng
balance on their calling cards, it believes that Telecuba has created a “red herring” issue and is
using this remedial "ploy" wm hhmaldinoveryofWorldAceeu books and records
for use in the above thnkmdm;mmmcycm:m See Exhibit "A"
attached hereto. | -

aliu
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10. sm‘hmmm:mwmuwbymmhmpmmuya
wmuwmmmwwwm.mummmmm
theurdswhlehmﬁhnﬂfymywparﬂcuhrmr In other words, who ever is holding
or is in possession of the card is the customer for that particular long distance call. The caliing
card itself merely provides the enduser with the necessary information o place the call and utilize
World Access' nctworksymm Therefore, the invoices which World Access maintains for its
records will not, in fact, identif _lmerbymmmwhich information could then
uMWﬁMhbmhmbmam In effect, any repayment plan
implemented by Telecuba must necessarily involve giving constructive notice to a holder of a
debit card, without distinguishing which customer actually made the purchase of the card. World
Access' mmmmmmmymmrmmmm-em however,
WorldAocesswlﬂcomﬂyvkhthedecMofﬂleCommimnetfonhinlhe()rdcrtoShow
Cause, uwnwuwmmmmwm Order.

Waummnymmwwumwmc@mmgh
mmmmwmamuwwmm Admin, Code R. 25-
22.037(1).

ully submitted this 30th day of May, 1996.
SC) TZMAN & AARONSON, P
ACCES! comumm bns CORP.
Rirs Unlon Financial Center

(_ ) 3715100
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CIURTIFICATE OF SERVICE
lWWMammdﬁefm&:ﬂuwuuwﬁvhmw&pm
ﬂ:isSOthdlyofMay 1996, upon: Blanca S. Bayo, Director, Division of Records and Reporting,
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tal'ahassee, Florida 32399-0850; and via U.S. Mail upon: Terri B

Natoli and Mitchell F. Brecher, Counse! for Telecuba, Inc., Fleischman and Walsh, L.L.P.,
1400 Sixteenth Strcet, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036.

By: W

G:\BSQUENAZ\TELBCUBA\PSC. RES

5

Schantz, Schatzman & Aaronson, P.A,
mm BiscAYNE BOULEVARD ' SUite 1030 » Miamy, Fuomipa 33131
i : TII!LP!H?F-I (305) 371-3100 = Fax: (305) 3712024




e

IN THE CIRCUIT COUI'I" OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

il -96-0u828 (23)

WORLD ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION, & Florida corporation,

Plaintifl,

no- . . = ’:‘)
TELECUBA, INC., a Florida co R I
ECLULAR ACCESS g 00
COMMUNICATIONS, ”éc" 8 Florida .

w 'mn. num - m' : .._.* 200
.,.Elfuun, and ANGEL PROL, e _,SP-“ X ’7"%5’%/

individually, .
, ;

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 7
Plaintiff, WORLD ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION ("WORLD ACCESS")

mmmmmc..(mmcmwmmmss
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("CELLULAR ACCESS"), LUIS G. COELLO ("COELLO") and
ANGEL PROL ("PROL"), and alieges as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. mummmwhmdmmmm(m.omm).

exclusive of interet and costs witin the Jurisdictional ssount of this Court. This i also an acion for

2. Vemue s propern s Cour pusuan t § 47.011, Florida Sutes, as the Defendurs
mmnmm-.wdmmnwmmewmmmmm.
Florida.

-Pagel-
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CASE NO.:
PARTIES
3. Plaintiff, WORLD A CCESS, is 2 Florida corporation licensed to do business in the
mmmndwhhh.nmmwammmpmcwpworwmmmm.
Florida.
4. Defendart, TELECUBA, is a Florida corporation licensed to do business in the State
dmhuﬂwhh.ulﬂmhlm.bdhphdpnphuofmmlnmmmy Florida.
s. DM&.LUISG.W(’OOBUD‘).‘.WMMC&M Florida
and is otherwise sul juris. mmmmmmwmmofmuna
6. DMAN@LHOL(‘PROL'),BIWGfMWhOWWwM
mw:wmmmdmwuwonwam.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

mumw mmmvbu,lm ("TSI") was incorporated in the
State of Florida. MW(W‘)h:wo{m

8. mummmANwmmmhmmofm. Both
7T and WORLD ACCESS are telecommunications companies. Inter alia, WORLD ACCESS provides
mmmmwm. mmdhmmmmum
marketing of prepaid calling cards. As TSI's customers are from all over the world, the customer
mwmsmmmmmmmhmm Once the customer
hnﬂaleduollﬁu{l-ﬂ)ﬂ)mm the cards worked like othes telephone credit or calling
9. maammammuma-mmmm
debkwdw#udlaﬁsm In this instance, another company would issue and
nnrketadebltuﬂ. M“mmwmwwﬂwﬂm&wmm
umwmmmwsmm The debit card company would use WORLD

-Page2 -
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CASE NO.:
ACCBSStopml&mwmmkwphocunalh,bmfortheam.andothuneeded
10.  Another service that WORLD ACCESS provides is call back service. Under this
mmmmammwommcsssmwm-mmwm
customer. Each customer has 8 unique number. The customer calls the number, it rings and then
hangs up. mqymmﬂngm'unm'unmmmmmmmmm
WORLD ACCESS would provide the user with a United States dial tone. In this way, a consumer can
access a United States phone line from anywhere in the world.

11.  Another service that WORLD ACCESS provides is as a reseller or secondary vendor
ammwmummmwmm
resellers or vendors) and the general public. For example, WORLD ACCESS buy: long distance
mnwmmhmmmmm-kwmwmmmwmu
able to obtain the largest discounts from major providers such as AT&T.

12.  In or about April 1995, COELLO approached WORLD ACCESS with a business
mmmwu-mmmswmmmm. COELLO was
interested in establishing and operating a debit card business as described above.

13. WORLD ACCESS decided to explore the business further and after reviewing same,
the parties made several agreements between them as set forth below.

14. 'WORLD ACCESS would provide its networking system to process the debit card calls
for the Defendants, The debit card would have an 800 number on it. After paying for a card, the end
user (the pubiic) would dial the number, That call would be directed into WORLD ACCESS' computer
network system.

15. Subsequently, the same network would process the outgoing call (i.e., the phone
number the card user was calling).

16.  Additionally, the computer would tabulate the length of the call, its cost, etc., for
mdﬂhﬂuﬂbﬂnwﬂw&mﬂmumdmm.

-P.ge3.
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CASE NO.:

17. mwmwnhfouom upon WORLD ACCESS' suggestions,
COELLOvmworgmlmmmpomemmmwmnh TELECUBA and CELLULAR
ACCESS; mmmummuab&m CELLULAR ACCESS was t0
mm«mmwmmmmuu In addition, WORLD ACCESS was

18. mm»mummmwumAm
umlmdzﬁmﬂsom.wdmkdmewbem-immd!nmmdw
ACCESS in order to allow those companied to grow.

19. WMW-W»@&M&MWM&
debit card for TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS.

20. mummm.wmaomssmuu»ummxw
numbers for its exclusive use. Although some of these numbers were dedicated to TSI, the numbers
mmmuuhmmmm'wmmm
the Defendants.

21, Mmmmmhmwmwdwdu
above 1-800 numbers to this project. The account holder of the 1-800 number was TS/TELECUBA.

22. mmmmwalm.mmwmmmm
general public. mummumdmmmmmm(w
WORLD ACCESS' network), WORLD ACCESS would calculate the minutes in its computer system
and was supposed to bill TELECUBA accordingly.

23. mmm.mdnmsm.mmuwwmmm
mlhmewmmwwnwimm.mmmmm
WORLD ACCESS, fo invest in TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS 1o help the new business’

grow ., Mau'mmummmwowonwAmmm_

.m‘.
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CASE NO.:
waiver of network time was, in fact, being; invested in such manner with the intent of inducing WORLD
ACCESS into providing the waiver.

24.  Despite the fact that COELLO's investment in TELECUBA was substantlally less
than that of WORLD ACCESS, Esquenazi trusted and relied on COELLO representations that his
promises would be kept. :

28. w.wm.pmmedawmnwummmw
among the parties. After presenting the lester of intent to COELLO, COELLO began going o the
office (which TELECUBA, CELLULAR ACCESS and WORLD ACCESS all shared) less frequently.
Mb:ﬁdhnﬂ&mnuwnmm.hmuaymmw
fine and that he would get back to WORLD ACCESS on executing an agrecinent. A true and correct
copy of the letter of intent is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

26.  Meanwhile, WORLD ACCESS had loaned money to COELLO, individually and loaned
money to CELLULAR ACCESS, These loans were over and above the capital contributions made to
TELECUBA.

27.  Interalia, in order to assist in the programming and system analysis of the networking
mummmmmmmm»m.wm
analyst.

28. In comnection therewith, WORLD ACCESS petitioned the Immigration and
Nmmmmmdoﬂutlampmnm«amuym
analyst. PROL, among other duties, was to help plan, develop and document Computer programs
which would be used in the network and billing process for Defendants' business.

29. W-WMM|V&thummdm0L
working for WORLD ACCESS and PROL began employment at WORLD ACCESS. At all times
material, COELLO knew that PROL was residing and working ia this country on a restricted Visa
obtained through the effort and expense of the Plaintiff.

-Ms.
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CASE NO.:

30. ‘Towsrds the end of the summer of 1995, WORLD ACCESS began fecling
-mmmmm-wmahymmm written agreements confirming their
business sats and add ~aally that the Defendants were not paying WORLD ACCESS for the
mMMM&Wd“WdeMmMMwwm
reinvested in the Defendant corporations.

31. hm@unmummﬁmnﬁum»mm
mmmmmmmuumcmwm ACCESS's debt to WORLD ACCESS.

32. _mmmmmwwwwmm
pmmmmmdmbmmmmmum»mmwmwm
Mmmwmmhmmmmmwwmam
(billing) to Defendants for a few months.

33,  Unbeknownst o WORLD ACCESS, this was all part of a master plan devised by the
Defendants to defraud the Plaintiff.

34. mumnrmousmymmmwmmmss. be and COELLO
mnmmmmmmmmmmm
other trade secrets. Inter alia, the following occurred:

(@ COELLO, utilizing PROL's assistance as WORLD ACCESS' computer
m.mummummwmwmcmAmmuw
mWM‘MMMMWMHmthMm
WORLD ACCESS;

) mmmummmmwmmmm
sale of these cards to WORLD ACCESS;

© st COBLLO's request, PROL prepared specification sheets in the WORLD
Aomwmmmmmamﬁwmnm\%m

@ MMMWWBWAM COELLO
mwmmmmmmmmmmmdwmmwwmem,

-W‘-
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CASE NO.:

mltdmmmkmMMMdeom ACCESS, which was
developed by WORLD ACCESS at great expensc, time and effort; '
(e) mmmmmwwmmmamh
mmhmwummm
(4] mmmemmmwmmm
mmmmwmwmm

anm'smmmwumm&mwmm
WORLD ACCESS.

37.  COELLO refused o fssue the stock for TELECUBA. COELLO had issued ten percent
(10%) of the stock in CELLULAR ACCESS to WORLD ACCESS, but never issued the remaining
forty percent (40%).

38.  COBLLO began operating TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS utlizing inventory,
pricing lsts, customer lists and other confidential information and trade secrets acquired from WORLD
ACCESS.

39. Upon this discovery, WORLD ACCESS shut down the TELECUBA network and
advised COELLO of the shut down. That means that when the debit card buyer calls the dedicated 1-
800 mummber, it will not access the networ's and s call will not be placed. In response, COELLO replied
that he did not care.

40. Am.mmedmuummwmmmmamnm
the 1-800 number printed on the card was useless.

.M']-
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CASE NO.:

41. TELECUBA defrauded the public by selling debit cards it knew had no value.
TBLBCUBAMWORJDAQCBSSWMWMMMM&@&Mm
WORLD ACCESS in order to keep the netvork up and running.

42.  In addition, by virtve of his knowledge of the computer system, PROL had taken over
mmmmmmmmmﬁm&lmﬁmﬁwommcass.
which lists and information was cultivated and developed at great expensc, time and effort by WORLD
ACCESS.

4. To date, PROL continues to make calls to his home in Panama by using credit card
phone numbers which belong to WORLD ACCESS' customers.

as. mmMMmmMWMwmwmﬂmmm
place, COELLO contacted AT&T for the purpose of having AT&T release and/or fransfer the
dedicated 1-800 number to TELECUBA. '

45.  Inthe course of that conversation, COELLO accused WORLD ACCESS of defrauding
TELECUBA.

46. COELLO further requested that the billing for the 1-800 number remain with TSI
wmawrmmumwmm'mwml-mmmmm
responsibility for paying its bills, AT&T contacted TSI and WORLD ACCESS. AT&T agreed that the
1-800 number had been assigned to TSI and WORLD ACCESS and would remain that way.

47.  Despite demand, TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS refuse to pay its bills o
WORLD ACCESS.

48. Despite demand, COELLO refuse. to turnover fifty percent (S0%) of the STOCK of
TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS to WORLD ACCESS.

49. wmmmmwmmmmum

-Page § -
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CASE NO.:
COUNT L
[ Constructive Trust ]

50. 'WORLD ACCESS hereby realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 48 as if fully
set forth herein.

51. mmmmedknoueomnawlthWORLDACCESSwhmeﬁﬂypacemaO%)
of TELECUBA':MCELLULAR ACCESS' shares in the name of WORLD ACCESS. Despite
mm.coaunmwmwammm

52. coauouopmdnsmmcummczuuunnccassmmc
telecommunication industry without a proper license. In addition thereto, COELLO has perpetrated
afraudupouﬂ:pd)lictndﬂlmnmnhﬂonmary.

53. MmemmnmAmmme
mmmmmmMMmmumeMACCBSSu
the provider of the services. WM&BWMWWPROL»M
mmmumwmnmwwmmmmmcummm
mmmmumm.wv&ammwmwmm'mmbymmmaﬁmay
.ndmumm'hmm.oommmmammmwmmm:m
mmmdmmwmssumwmdmmmwm
a competing business. NMMWAMMhMummmukofdebn
mwummhmmdummm. These funds were collected
by-rmmmnmmwomltocnss As such, TELECUBA acts as constructive trustees
duciarig .mmmummmwmmmmmwonwmcnss
:  irepasably harme in the eveat that Defendans are not restained and

would likely be dissipated prior to any final adjudication of the dispute.

-w,.
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CASE NO.:

54. WMMm.mMnthwmmdufuummm
relief. '

55. DW'MMWMWM.MnyMMWM
hawubMWMMmmmmmmandmwom
ACCESS placed in the Defendants.

56. mnm'm@nwmwuy-wmmmwwm
WORLD ACCESS.

WHEREFORE, WORLD ACCESS requests that this Court (a) establish a constructive trust
in fts favor in an amount equal o the proceeds obtained from pest and fuure sccounts from the sale
of debit cards which were destined t0 use at WORLD ACCESS' network for the purpose of paying all
meuwmmnuhmwmtmsm;mmmmmmmm'
quﬂmmmmmmmumam«m
mﬁ-ﬁmwmeMAm;M(c)mmwmﬁhnuﬂomm
Mmmwmmym&mmmmmw#h¢md@am
wmumaﬁmmmwwmmmam
dmmmmummmm(mmwmAmmmmluu
this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT I

§7.  WORLD ACCESS here! 7 realleges and incorporates paragrapts 1 through 48 as i fully
set forth herein.

58, mmmmuwmm-unmmym
(50%) of the stock of TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS : WORLD ACCESS. Despite demand,
COELLO refuses to comply with that contractual undertaking.

- Page 10 -
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CASE NO.:
59, Bvathwﬂ@ﬁ)wamm COELLO owed a duty of

60. Defendants have wrongfully stripped WORLD ACCESS of some of its assets, stolca
umwmwmmmmmmmmmwmmmown
WMWEM%WA@SSumehmm
partnership with WORLD ACCESS. mmamummmmumuwm
interest of WORLD ACCESS. Further, COELLO derives an improper personal benefit from these
transfers.

61. W'MMMWW«WU&DACCBS&

62.  Accordingly, all of the corporate assets of TELECUBA constitute a res which forms
a constructive trust in favor of WORLD ACCESS.

63.  Defendants have breached their fiduciaries duties to WORLD ACCESS by failing to
account fof corporate assets and applying them to debts legitimately incurred.

64. WMWMhMyhmﬂmrmmmmm
WMMMNMWMNMM.

5. WMWMu)mmﬂynhwm--mﬂmMM
complete relief.

66. m-w'mmWWy.wmmuymfamm
mmamun-mmmmmmmmmm.ndm

67. mwm'mnwmmpmmnymmm
design to harm WORLD ACCESS.

wmmu‘mammumcmmmwmmwmm
hh&mhmmqﬂmbMMMmMMumﬁmhuh
of debit cards which were destined to use at WORLD ACCESS' network for the purpose of paying all

ammunmm-dwkhmmwmmmmmmmmmn
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CASE NO.:
mm@wmammmmmmmmmamofmuuml

demummwmmmmmmmmmmmmu |

Dduﬂ:nﬂMMMMﬂmMmMﬂhmbmamuﬂyhd:mﬂ(d}amd
mmumummmmmwm including an award
of punitive damages, mndmm.m(e)smwonwmcnssmmmuu

COUNT HIL.
[ Fraud ]

68. wnnwmmﬁsmmwwmmmmmm«umuy
set forth herein,

69. mmwwwomammmmﬁmpum(somof
NMMMHWAMWAOCESSMWORLDAG:ESS These
mmmmmusumnummmm:mmwmhmwmlm&m
and valusble information in to how the business was run so that he could set TELECUBA 43 8
wmwauammwnmwcass.

70. COBLLO enlisted PROL as his assistant and conspirator in committing this fraud.
Unbeknownst to WORLD ACCESS and in reliance on the representations made by COELLO, WORLD
AWW'MW»W.MOOMmeCUBA
mamm'mmammmmmoummma
munmmm

. mummmmwmwmmmwom
ACCESS would rely and act upon those representations.

72. MMWWMMW\.MMMMM&W
them.

-M]z.
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CASE NO.:
73. mAmW..mﬁemumﬂom.mmmmmmmm
was consequently damaged. ‘
74. Mamwﬂdm'MﬂMWWAmmm
damaged.
75. mmmmﬂm,mmmmmmw
for WORLD ACCESS' rights.
WMMAMSSMWMN&WMWMM
jolnﬂymdmwﬁwmw.mammmdmmwbemmu

76. mmwm&pmmwlmauumuy
set forth herein.

77. WMAMM:Mbm'm.wmdﬁepmmm
wwﬁMpMM)MMMWAMMhmdM&
undertaking to eam such shares. w.twuummmmmmfm
two months period.

78. m»umamnmmumummmmofm
mm.ﬂﬂypmmi)dMWWymwmm.anh
necessary to preserve the assets,

79. mmwwmmmmmﬂﬂumumm
properly and further dissipation of assets do not occur.

80. MhMWKM&w,m‘hmtmbymcumdmmnhu
;elnnaormofmwﬂlom

- Page 13 -

Schantz, Schatzman, Aaronson & Cahan, P.A.
mmu BiscAYNE BOULEVARD * Surm 1050 » Miamt, Fuosina 33131
T weucnis: (081 1711100 » Fax: (305) 371-2024




! O :

CASE NO.:
81. -hhamwmnafnodmm.ppomwmmcopcnﬁommdma
TELECUBA and CELLULAR ACCESS.
Wmm@mmamhmmmawvammw
Rule 1.620 of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.

82. wwwwlwamfmny

set forth herein.

83. mmmmmmwomnAmnwumm
mmhmmmwnmuwm,mprmnm.mmsuummmmhm
confidential information located in its computer database. Further, Defendants have caused to remove
mmmmmamm&&smmmmmmﬁmmm
operations of TELECUBA. Anauummmmmmmmm.
Florida Statutes.

84. mmmmwmwmwmmmnwhmm
secrets and proprietary and confidential information unless enjoined by the Court. Defendants are
mmmwmuwmmwmmommm
mmnmmmum«mﬁm

85. mm:mmmwwmmanwAmw
wmwmuwmmmmmmnmmm
vmhmmmmmwmwmmwmmmmb
approximate,

86. nmmmmnmuwmwmmuwmmm
umln;wonmmumﬂwmmm.mummuwm.mm
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CASE NO.:
mmmmwmmywmmm«mmwm

made per. mwwmmmmmmmm'mmmm
WORLD ACCESS customer's lists, pricing lists and/or any other proprietary confidential information
mmmamuwbywonwm: (b) mandatorily directing the returns
of all such lists snd other proprietary and confidential information or documents obtained from or
WWWAMMdmm.wmmmmm
muwummhmmmmmmm;
(c):m_mmWMphmmwumum (d) awarding
wmammmw.mammmw'mmmwmm
umwwmmwmmwdmmm
in an amount o be determined upon trial: and (¢) such other and further relicf as this Court may deems

88. mmu'kmn@dwmmumwomamsmmml
ofhmdemﬂandw!Bmmmmmﬂlympumwﬂymhﬁeuidmdcmm
iuommuﬂamdm.marembmbdwom ACCESS' trade secrets and made or
amtobemdccophwfnd:m&mwmmemdmm&cms&

89. m'wmammmmmdwrdofummof
WORLD ACCESS.
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CASE NO.:
mmo‘_lgm to Florida Statutes § 812.081 and § 812,035, Plaintiff, WORLD
ACCESS respectfully requests () entry of judgment against Defendanis; (b) imposing reasonable
restrictions upon Defendants' ' future activities including, but not limited to, prohibiting Defendants from
enzlsingInthemtypeofm&lvoruﬂnmpdnhmwwdmﬂhwemgcdwlm
WORLD ACCESS, other than other the guides of a Receiver and/or fifty percent (50%) stock
owwmmwuhwonwmmss (c)a&thtdunlpmn.moctﬂonmm.pamlt.m
mwmam ounyothcrwmnyopmdnzoropemtvcbynefmdamfm
ﬁzpnmeofdokuhmhhamttembymmmaumcyofthe&mofﬁorida
mmummaaﬂmm,(@mnmwmwy
Mmuwhamm«)mwm ACCESS punitive damages;
and(f)mchodumdﬁmhumlﬂnthhcuundeemj\mm;mpa.

COUNT VIL
[ Violation of Florida Statutes § 812.014 ]

90. WORLD ACCESS herelyy realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 48 as if fully
set forth herein.

91. mmmwmw«wameomm«m
WOR!DA:I:BSS'WIM.mHMMMoMMWMWM
MMM“MNW«MWMWMAO@SSd
mmMManmemmmmemm
appropriate the property to its own use.

92. vm«mmuuoummwmmwmw-m
ammmmnmmmwsslz.mmmus

93.  WORLD ACCESS has been damaged.

WMW,WMA@SMMO!WWW

fmmmdmwmmmmmmmmop
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CASE NO.:
woawmm'mmmrmmmmmuammmmmu
the actual damages to be determincd at trial, attorneys’ fees, interest end costs pursuant to Florida
Statutes § 772.115.

virtue of the acts described above, Defendants have utilized customers' phone numbers to make illegal

mmmmmmmmmwmwo{wmmmss.
mwmwamnumbumwomwcasmmm.

97. mmmmmmmunﬂmmm
WMWMWWMWMAMSS.MWMAOCBSS
of fraud and other related improper and untrue statements.

98. Asa result of having access to WORLD ACCESS' information, and then subscquently
stealing such information, Defendants have prior knowledge of the existence of these advantageous
relationships.

99. nmmmmmymmWymmmwmm
mdMMMdem“mﬂm.

100. m.mam-m,wmmammnmm.

101. mmm.ummmwmmmmm

- Page 17 -

Schantz, Schatzman, Aaronson & Cahan, P.A.

200 SouTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD * SuiTe 1050 * Miami, FLomioa 33131
" e s s s 4NN 712100 o Fax: (305) 371-2024



CASE NO.:
COUNT IX.
[ Breach of Contract ]

102. mmmwmmmw1wmuumnymmm
herein.

103. Defendants and WORLD ACCESS entered into an agreement whereby COELLO was
wnsueﬂnypgau(sonormmmcuwmwcms'mmumof
WORLD ACCESS.

104. Despite demand, OOELLO has falled and refused to issuc the stock notwithstanding the
fact that WORLD ACCESS has given COELLO and the other Defendants valuabie consideration for
the stock. :

Further, COELLO and the remaining Defendants breached its agreements with WORLD
Amby.WuM(l)mymmm:mdemm
mmmmmmummmmmmmmm
mmumwmwmm corporate trade secrets which belonged
to WORLD ACCESS to its detriment.

105. Asa direct and proximate result of Defendants breach, WORLD ACCESS has suffercd
damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, WORLD ACCESS demands judgment against Defendant,
Defendants, for damages, together with attorney's fees end costs.
' COUNT X.
[ Unjust Enrichment }

106. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 48 as if fully set forth
herein.

107. Wmummwammmwm
among other things, free network access, 3 1-800 number and capital contributions (loans) from

WORLD ACCESS 10 help to expand Defendants business for which WORLD ACCESS was to receive
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CASE NO.:
wwum&m-timmmﬁmmm«mm.m
mpayumofthehﬂsmﬂupeﬂadmﬂn.

108. MMWNMQWNMmyWONDAMSS.

109. Defendan muwmymbhednmwotwomn ACCESS, if
Defendants are not required 0 compensate or psy WORLD ACCESS for the services and capial
mmmnwwum'pmmm

WHEREFORE, Phintiff, WORLD ACCESS, demands judgment against Defendant,
Defendants, together with attorney's fees and costs.

COUNT X1
[ Breach of Fiduciary Duty ]

110. mwmmwwlwuuumﬂymmﬁ

111. mmmnGhmmummwhmbycosu.O among othex things, was (0
mmfuﬂaypmmx}duMdmAmmAcmSSmwomn
Accsssmmmmmmmmmmmmmmhmmm
parties’ agreement. M.mmmmmmmm
MWW'MN&MWMWMMW
would be honored.

WMAWM&MMWMWW&&VMM
wquMmmmwmwmmmm
Defendants continued to use of Plaintiff’s communications network.

112. m-mmmmwwmmm.

113. D&MMMMMH)WORLDAO@SSWWWM
mmwnnmamwmwomnamwmumuymmmm
relationship with WORLD ACCESS to obtain the customer list, pricing list and other confidential
information and trade secrets of WORLD ACCESS.
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CASE NO.:
114. As 2 direct and proximste result of Defendants breach of fiduciary duties, WORLD
ACCESS has suffered damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintif, WORLD ACCESS demands judgment against Defendants for
damages, including atiorneys fees and costs and other equitable relief this Court deems just and proper.
COUNT XIL

, | { Quantum Meruit )
115, Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 48 as if fully set forth

117. Defendants by accepting and enjoying the benefits of the services performed by
WORLD ACCESS, owes WORLD ACCESS the reasonable value of those services rendered.

118. Asahﬁandpmmldbefmdm'smwmyfathcmhhm
of the services rendered, which includes among other things the use of the 1-800 number and the
networking system, WORLD ACCESS has suffered damages.

wmmm.mammmwwmm
damages, including attorneys' fees and costs.

COUNT XIIlL
[ Conversion ]

119.  Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 48 as if fully set forth
herein.

120. memmmmmmmmumm«m@m
information of WORLD ACCESS, which constitutes the trade secrets of WORLD ACCESS, with the
intent to permanently deprive WORLD ACCESS of ts immediate possessory rights, title and interest
in said trade secrets.
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CASE NO.:

121. Defendant's conduct is wanton. willful and in reckless disregard of the rights of
WORLD ACCESS.

122. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s conduct, WORLD ACCESS has
suffered damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, WORLD ACCESS demands judgment against Defendant for
damages, punitive damages, including attorneys' fees and costs.

; COUNT XIV.
[PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL]

123.  Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 theough 48 as if fully set forth

herein.

124. DcfmmmmmWORLDACCESSOfaMmdeﬁnttcmm
which included, as more particularly described above.

125. Atmmmmmm.wmmmwmm
WORLD ACCESS into providing its networking services and making certain capital contributions to
Defendants to expand and help its business grow.

126. 'WORLD ACCESS did, in fact, reasonably rely on these promises and was induced into
miummwmmmmmuwmmmmmm
contributions to Defendants' to its detriment.

127. mmumamwm»mummm
maorwmﬁxm-mmwmmmmam.
Further, wmhmmwwmmmmhmw
hdheucomeﬁﬂonwithunmﬁ

128, M;Mlndpmmmwdwmmbrokmpmhumdm
WORLDACCBSSMMM

WHEREFORE, Pilaintiff, mwm demands judgment against Defendant for
damages, punitive damages, including attorneys* fees and costs.
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CASE NO.:

e

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

129. Plaintiff demands a trial by jury of all issues so triable as a matter of right.

Respectfuily submitted this | s, day of January, 1996,
TZMAN, AARONSON & CAHAN, P.A.
SCHANTZ, SCHATZMAN, A) R A

e

FL 131-2”4
371-3100

-P“Cn-
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September 20, 1085

Mr. Luls Costio
TeleCuba, Inc.

28 W. Flagler SL.
Miami, Fl. 33130
Re.: Letter of intent
Dear Luls:

This is to confirm our agreement {0 acquire fifty (50) percent ownership o TaleCuba, Inc. stock
by my company, Word Access Communications Comporation.

Wipe out all debt that TeleCub has incurred in long distance charges up through Aug. 31st
“Pay Mr. Coslio $20,000.00 (o be pald in five (5) instaliments of $4,000.00
TeleCuba, inc. sarees fo:

-Sign over WMTMMhmmdmm

Exhibit "A"

28 WEST FLAGLER STREET « SUITE 700 « MIAMI, FLORIOA 33130
TEL. [305) 577-9700 « FAX (305) 577-9774



STATE OF FLORIDA E
158
COUNTY OF DADE

I, JOEL ESQUENAZI, the President of WORLD ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION, as Plaintiff in the above-styled action. [ Have read the foregoing Complaint and
know the contents thereof, The same is true of my own personal knowledge, except as to those matters
whichmﬂwrcinallescﬂonlnfmmﬁonmdbelld.mduwmm.Ibelleveﬂrmtobemse.

by JOEL ESQUENAZI, the

G:\ESQUENAZ\TELECUBAVCOMPLAIN
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